

\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P. (C) No.1617/2006

RAM BHAWAN SINGH Petitioner

Through: None

versus

NATIONAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION Respondent

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER

% **10.12.2018**

Notice was issued in this writ petition on 03.02.2006. Rule was issued on 06.08.2013.

None appeared for the parties when the matter was taken-up on 02.05.2018. On that date, Court Notice was issued to the parties as well as to counsel, informing them about the next date of hearing.

On 07.05.2018, Mr.Rajesh Chhetri, Advocate appeared for the petitioner and sought time to prepare for the matter; Ms.K. Iyer, Advocate appeared for the respondent.

When the matter is taken-up today however, none appears for either of the parties.

In the circumstances, issue Court Notice to the parties as well as to counsel whose *vakalatnama* is last on record, informing about the next date of hearing and also enclosing a copy of today's order. In addition, where the mobile phone number of counsel for the parties is available on record, the Registry is directed to inform counsel for both sides by text message, that

the matter was taken-up today and the next date in the matter.

However, no adverse order is being passed today.

Re-list on 7th January, 2019 before Roster Bench for directions.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J.

DECEMBER 10, 2018

neelam